

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Sep 10, 2012, 8:01 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 87087-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

WITHERSPOON, KELLEY, DAVENPORT & TOOLE, P.S., AND
DUANE M. SWINTON,

Defendants/Respondents,

STERLING SAVINGS BANK; AND STERLING FINANCIAL
CORPORATION,

Defendants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Ralph E. Cromwell, Jr., WSBA #11784
Steven C. Minson, WSBA #30974
BYRNES KELLER CROMWELL LLP
38th Floor
1000 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-2000

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents
Witherspoon, Kelley, Davenport & Toole, P.S., and
Duane M. Swinton

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Everyone Involved Documented the Underlying Transaction
 as a Sale by DAD to JA with Sterling Lending JA the
 Purchase Price..... 3

 B. Stewart’s Role in the Transaction..... 6

 C. Mountain West Starts Work Before Sterling Records Its
 Deed of Trust. 8

 D. Mountain West’s Lien Foreclosure Action..... 8

 E. Sterling Retained Duane Swinton of the Witherspoon Firm,
 Who Tendered Defense to Stewart. 9

 F. Stewart’s in-House Lawyer Agreed That Sterling Should
 Stipulate to the Priority of Mountain West’s Lien..... 10

 G. When Witherspoon Sought Settlement Authority, Stewart
 Tried to Shift Costs to Sterling. 11

 H. Stewart Intervenes in the Lien Foreclosure Action. 12

 I. When Stewart Wanted to Pursue Equitable Subrogation,
 Witherspoon Disagreed. 13

 J. Stewart Fires Witherspoon for Being Too Loyal to Sterling..... 14

 K. Stewart Sued Sterling and Witherspoon. 15

 L. Stewart Blames Its Agent for Committing Either Negligence
 or Gross Negligence in Issuing the Policy..... 15

 M. The Court Granted Summary Judgment on Alternate
 Grounds..... 16

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 18

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

V. LEGAL AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT..... 18

 A. Equitable Subrogation Is Available Only If There Is a
 Danger of Unjust Enrichment..... 18

B. Under <i>Coy v. Raabe</i> , Equitable Subrogation Was Unavailable as a Matter of Law Because There Was No Danger of Unjust Enrichment.....	20
C. Stewart’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Unavailing.	23
D. Equitable Subrogation Was Not a Valid Defense in This Case Because Sterling Was Not Answering for the Debt of Another.	25
1. Subrogation Is Available Only to One Who Answers for the Debt of Another.....	26
2. It Is Undisputed That Sterling Lent JA Money to Buy the Cook Addition, Not to Discharge DAD’s Obligations to IFA and Brown.	28
E. Stewart’s Request to Expand Equitable Subrogation to Purchase Money Transactions and Ignores the <i>Restatement</i>	30
F. <i>Kim v. Lee</i> Does Not Support Stewart’s Attempt to Recast the Underlying Transaction.....	31
G. In Desperation, Stewart Argues That JA and DAD Are Actually One Entity.	33
H. Stewart’s Unitary Entity Theory Was Not Endorsed by a Single Witness.	34
I. Stewart Cannot Avoid Summary Judgment by Arguing JA and DAD Are the Same Entity.	38
J. As a Separate Basis for Affirming Summary Judgment, Stewart Did Not Have Standing to Sue Witherspoon for Legal Malpractice.	39
1. Witherspoon Owed No Duty to Stewart as an “Intended Beneficiary.”.....	40
2. Application of the Other Factors Does Not Support the Creation of a Duty.	43
a) Sterling Could Sue Witherspoon.	44
b) Stewart Had Numerous Way to Protect Itself.....	44
c) Public Policy Prohibits Imposing a Duty to Stewart on Witherspoon.....	45
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Avocent Redmond Corp. v. Rose Electronics,
491 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....42

*Universal Title Insurance Co. v. United
States*, 942 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1991).....21

STATE CASES

*Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v.
State*, 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762
(2000).....40

Austin v. Wright, 156 Wash. 24, 286 P. 48
(1930).....26, 29

BNC Mortgage, Inc. v. Tax Pros, Inc., 111
Wn. App. 238, 46 P.3d 812 (2002).....27

*Bailie Communications, Ltd. v. Trend
Business System, Inc.*, 61 Wn. App. 151,
810 P.2d 12 (1991)20

Bank of America, N.A. v. Prestance Corp.,
160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007).....*passim*

*Bank of America N.A. v. Wells Fargo Bank
N.A.*, 126 Wn. App. 710, 109 P.3d 863
(2005).....27

Coy v. Raabe, 69 Wn.2d 346, 418 P.2d 728
(1966).....*passim*

*Dowler v. Clover Park School District No.
400*, 172 Wn.2d 471, 258 P.3d 676
(2011).....18

<i>Dunsmuir v. Port Angeles Gas, Water, Electric Light & Power Co.</i> , 30 Wash. 586, 71 P. 9 (1902)	18-19
<i>Finley v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 90 Haw. 25, 975 P.2d 1145 (1998)	48
<i>Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 872, 155 P.2d 952 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 Wn.2d 489 (2009).....	25
<i>Kim v. Lee</i> , 145 Wn.2d 79, 31 P.3d 665 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirk v. Moe</i> , 114 Wn.2d 550, 789 P.2d 84 (1990).....	38
<i>Lawyers Title Insurance Co. v. CAPP</i> , 174 Ind. App. 633, 369 N.E.2d 672 (1977)	21
<i>Livingston v. Shelton</i> , 85 Wn.2d 615, 537 P.2d 774 (1975)	26, 29
<i>Mattson v. Stone</i> , 32 Wn. App. 630, 648 P.2d 929 (1982).....	29
<i>Mazon v. Krafchick</i> , 158 Wn.2d 440, 144 P.3d 1168 (2006)	47-49
<i>Meisel v. M & N Modern Hydraulic Press Co.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 403, 645 P.2d 689 (1982)	39
<i>Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011).....	20, 24, 31
<i>In re Rules of Professional Conduct in Insurer Imposed Billing Rules & Procedures</i> , 299 Mont. 321, 2 P.3d 806 (2000).....	48

<i>Stangland v. Brock</i> , 109 Wn.2d 675, 747 P.2d 464 (1987)	45
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Avery</i> , 114 Wn. App. 299, 57 P.3d 300 (2002).....	42
<i>State v. Base</i> , 131 Wn. App. 207, 126 P.3d 79 (2006).....	19, 27
<i>Strait v. Kennedy</i> , 103 Wn. App. 626, 13 P.3d 671 (2000)	41
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trask v. Butler</i> , 123 Wn.2d 835, 872 P.2d 1080 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>USLife Title Insurance Co. v. Romero</i> , 98 N.M. 699, 652 P.2d 249 (1982)	21
<i>Washington Water Jet Workers Association v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004).....	39
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Kentucky Department of Revenue</i> , 345 S.W.3d 800 (Ky. 2011)	21
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	38
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001).....	26, 29

STATUTES

RCW 25.15.060	39
RCW 60.04.061	8-9

DOCKETED CASES

*Mountain West Construction LLC v. James
Alan LLC, et al., Kitsap County Superior
Court No. 08-2-01804-2*9

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Third) of Property § 7.2 (1997)30, 31

*Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages
§ 7.3 (1997)*..... 27, 30-31

*Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages
§ 7.6 (1997)*.....*passim*

*Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing
Lawyers § 51 (2000)*40

1 Ronald E. Mallen & Jeffrey M. Smith
Legal Malpractice § 7:8 (2012 ed.)41
